
Icon Water Limited

Annual Report to the

ACT Government

2014–15

Icon Water Limited ABN 86 069 381 960



© Icon Water Limited (Icon Water) 2015

This work is copyright.  Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be reproduced 
by any process without prior permission from Icon Water or its successors.

Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction rights or feedback on this annual report should be directed to the 
Manager Communications, Icon Water Limited, GPO Box 366, Canberra ACT 2601.

Information about Icon Water and an electronic version of this annual report can be found on the Icon Water 
website http://www.iconwater.com.au

Principal Registered Office
Level 5, ActewAGL House
40 Bunda Street
Canberra City ACT 2601 

Mitchell Operations Office
12 Hoskins Street
Mitchell ACT 2911

Postal address
Icon Water
GPO Box 366
Canberra ACT 2601

ACN: 069 381 960
ABN: 86 069 381 960

Auditor
ACT Auditor-General’s office

Solicitors
King & Wood Mallesons
Minter Ellison
Clayton Utz

Bankers
Commonwealth Bank of Australia
Reserve Bank of Australia
Westpac Banking Corporation

TTY for Hearing Impaired
(02) 6248 3179

Language assistance
13 14 50, 24 hours

Talk to us

E   talktous@iconwater.com.au
T   02 6248 3111

@iconwater

iconwater.com.au



[CONFIDENTIALITY]  

 

 

 
9 September 2015 

 
 
 
Mr Andrew Barr MLA 
Chief Minister 
ACT Legislative Assembly 
London Circuit 
CANBERRA ACT 2600 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Chief Minister 
 
 
 
We are pleased to present Icon Water Limited’s 2014−15 Annual Report. 
 
The report has been prepared under section 6(1) of the Annual Reports (Government Agencies) 
Act 2004 and in accordance with reporting requirements applicable to the Corporation which are outlined 
in the Annual Report Directions. The report also includes information required under other applicable 
legislation including the Corporations Act 2001 and Australian Accounting Standards. 
 
Section 13 of the Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 2004 requires that you present a copy of 
the Annual Report to the ACT Legislative Assembly within 15 weeks after the end of the financial year. 
 
Icon Water, in undertaking fraud control, aligns itself with the Australian Standard 8001 – 2008 Fraud and 
Corruption Control. 
 
To the best of our knowledge and belief, the Annual Report is an honest and accurate account of the 
operations of the company for the period 1 July 2014 to 30 June 2015 and that all material information has 
been included. 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely     Yours sincerely 
 

    
 
Dr Michael Easson AM   John Knox 
Chairman     Managing Director 
 
 
 
 



[CONFIDENTIALITY]

Annual Report 
 



[CONFIDENTIALITY]  

 

 

   



[CONFIDENTIALITY]

1 

Message from the Board 3 

Section 1 – Organisation overview and performance 5 

The organisation 6 

Our water and sewerage network 8 

Investments 9 

Highlights 10 

Board and executive 16 

Human resources 23 

Work health and safety 26 

Outlook (2015-16) 27 

Section 2 – Governance and scrutiny 29 

Internal accountability 30 

Internal audit 32 

Risk management 33 

Fraud prevention 33 

Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries and reports 34 

Auditor-General and Ombudsman reports 36 

Section 3 – Community engagement 37 

Community engagement and support 38 

Sponsorship and donations 41 

Section 4 – Ecologically sustainable development 45 

Ecologically sustainable development 46 

Section 5 – Legislation based reporting 51 

Public interest disclosure 52 

Freedom of information 52 

Human Rights Act 53 

Territory Records Act 54 

Legal services directions 55 

Bushfire risk management 55 

Section 6 – Financial management 57 

Financial management analysis 58 

Financial Reports 63 

Annexed Reports 65 

Compliance index 67 

Compliance statement 69 

Compliance index 70 

Omissions report 71 

Glossary of acronyms 72 

Alphabetical index 73 

Contents 



2 



 

3 

 
 

Message from the Board

 

Icon Water has been supplying Canberra with quality 
water and wastewater services for 100 years. In May
2015, we publicly launched our new name, addressing
the confusion between our former name, ACTEW
Corporation and ActewAGL (our energy investment). 
It also provided our business with a fresh identity and
direction for the next 100 years.  

Operational highlights 

The Bureau of Meteorology released its National
Water Performance Report for 201314 in May 2015.
Overall, we performed very well against comparable
urban water utilities.  We reported the largest
decrease in water main breaks (per 100km of water
main), a nine per cent decrease in typical residential
bills and the largest decrease (almost 10 per cent) in
our standardised bill (annual bill based on 200kL). 

We achieved strong financial results for the year
ended 30 June 2015 with a profit after tax of $97.7m. 

Our 50% ownership of the ActewAGL joint venture
continued to be a strong commercial investment with
Icon Water receiving $56.5m in cash distributions from 
ActewAGL during the year.  Dividends paid to our
shareholders totalled $88.2m (consisting of $18.1m 
relating to profit generated in the prior year and an 
interim dividend of $70.1m) as well as income tax
equivalent payments totalling $43.7m.   

The Bulk Water Alliance that formed to deliver the
community’s major water infrastructure projects,
including the Cotter Dam, was officially closed in
March 2015. This marks the finalisation of those 
projects that have successfully provided water
security in the region for future generations. In
November 2014, we were awarded the best civil
infrastructure project (over $25 million) for the Cotter
Dam project at the Master Builders Association 
National Excellence in Building and Construction
Awards. 

Focus on sustainability 
We value sustainability as critical to all aspects of the
business. This requires balancing financial health,
environmental sustainability, cultural vitality and social 
responsibility. Our sustainability performance for the
Cotter Dam project was recognised by receipt of the 
Sustainable Solutions in Public Works award for
Australasia.  Our work in source water protection and
delivery of water education in schools and community 

 

groups, in partnership with the Southern ACT
Catchment Group, won the ACT Sustainable Cities
Community Action Partnerships and Culture award in
July 2014. 

Planning for the future 

In late 2014, the Board and executive completed
strategic planning activity which considered our
strategic direction over the medium and long term.
This new direction led to extensive work in 201415 to
develop our new brand and to embed our core values,
strategic goal and objectives into our business
planning processes. 

Our strategic analysis continued throughout the year
as we considered the challenges and emerging trends
in the water industry, both internationally and
nationally. We continue to draw on the lessons
learned elsewhere, particularly in the UK water
industry which has transitioned to a more customer-
driven, performance-based regulatory approach. 

In relation to our energy investment, we engaged
external advisers to aid our understanding of the
challenges facing the industry, and how we might
respond to them. 

Regional collaboration 

During the year, we provided assistance to support
regional development.  We were actively involved and
provided highly skilled expertise to install the pipe
connecting Googong township to the ACT region’s
main water supply.  This was a multi-million dollar
major infrastructure project for the township.  We have
also held discussions with Queanbeyan City Council
and will continue to work collaboratively with them to
finalise the terms of reference to investigate the
feasibility of a collaborative solution to sewage
treatment needs for the region. 

On behalf of the Board, we wish to thank our
executive and management team and all Icon Water
staff for their dedication and commitment.  We look
forward to working with the team in 2015–16 to build
our brand and continue serving our community.  

  
Dr Michael Easson AM             John Knox 
Chairman   Managing Director 



 

4 

  



 

5 

 
 
 
 
 

Section 1 
 

Organisation overview 
and performance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

6 

Icon Water Limited (Icon Water) is an unlisted public company owned by the ACT Government.  Icon 
Water has two voting shareholders: the Chief Minister and Deputy Chief Minister of the ACT. 
 
As a territory owned corporation, Icon Water has four equally important main objectives under the 
Territory-owned Corporations Act 1990: 
 
 To operate at least as efficiently as any comparable business. 
 To maximise the sustainable return to the Territory on its investment in Icon Water and ActewAGL, in 

accordance with the performance targets in the Statement of Corporate Intent. 
 To show a sense of social responsibility by having regard to the interests of the community in which 

we operate, and by trying to accommodate and encourage those interests. 
 Where our activities affect the environment, to effectively integrate environmental and economic 

considerations in decision-making processes. 
 
These objectives provide the foundation on which we conduct strategic planning in our business. 
 
Icon Water undertakes two primary activities: delivery of water, sewerage and associated services; and 
managing the investment in the energy business, ActewAGL.  We own and operate the ACT’s network of 
dams, water treatment plants, sewage treatment plants, reservoirs, water and sewage pumping stations, 
mains and other related infrastructure.  We deliver safe drinking water and reliable sewerage services to a 
community of over 387,000 people1. 
 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                 
1 Australian Bureau of Statistics 

The organisation



 

7 

Modified Statement of Corporate Intent 201415 
 
Icon Water’s Modified Statement of Corporate Intent 201415 to 2017-18 outlines Icon Water’s core 
purpose, values, strategic goal and objectives guiding its business and commitment to its shareholders 
and customers. 
 

Core purpose 
 
To sustain and enhance the quality of life 
 

Core values 
 
 Safety: accepting personal responsibility to ensure a safe workplace and contribute to a safe 

community 
 
 Excellence: involving the right people at the right time to get a result we can be proud of 
 
 Openness: acting with integrity while being receptive to the views of others to build strong 

relationships with stakeholders. 
 

Strategic goal 
 
The premier most trusted water utility by 2022 

 

Strategic objectives: 2014−15 
 
 Culture - A culture that protects, engages and develops our people 
 
 Asset Management - To excel at asset management 
 
 Brand - Established as a trusted brand, with brand equity 
 
 Financial - Improved financial returns and reduced gearing. 



 

8 

 
 

Our water and sewerage network 

Our water network 
 Total accessible dam capacity 277.8GL 
 2 water treatment plants at Mount Stromlo and Googong 
 Provides over 100ML of treated water each day 
 There are ~166,000 connections to water 
 47GL of water treated per year 
 Over 3200km of water mains 
 25 water pumping stations 

Our sewer network 
 There are 165,000 connections to 

sewerage services 
 3254km of sewerage pipes 
 26 sewer pumping stations 



 

9 

ActewAGL 

Icon Water is a 50% owner of ActewAGL, a provider of electricity and gas services to the ACT and 
surrounding regional New South Wales centres. 

Icon Water has two subsidiary companies: Icon Distribution Investments Limited (IDIL) and Icon Retail 
Investments Limited (IRIL). 

ActewAGL comprises two partnerships: 

 ActewAGL Distribution (a partnership between IDIL and Jemena Networks (ACT) Pty Limited) – 
which owns and operates the electricity and gas distribution networks in the ACT and in certain 
adjacent regional centres 

 ActewAGL Retail (a partnership between IRIL and AGL ACT Retail Investments Pty Limited) – 
which sells electricity and gas to its residential, commercial and government customers in the ACT 
and the surrounding region. 

Members of the ActewAGL Joint Venture Partnerships Board at 30 June 2015 were: 
 
 Dr Michael Easson AM (Chairman)  
 Mr Paul Adams (Deputy Chairman) 
 Ms Wendy Caird 
 Mr Paul Frazer 
 Dr Ruan Quiantu 
 Mr John Knox 
 

Details of ActewAGL’s financial performance for 201415 can be found in the Annexed Reports section.  
More information on ActewAGL can be found at www.actewagl.com.au. 
 
ActewAGL Joint Venture structure 

 

 

Investments 



 

10 

Asset management 
 
In order to deliver consistent high levels of service to Icon Water customers and return to shareholders, 
Icon Water must realise the maximum value from its assets. Effective asset management – from asset 
acquisition, through to operation and maintenance and asset disposal, enables this. 
 
Our water and sewerage services are delivered via assets worth over $2.0 billion. Icon Water’s physical 
assets include: 
 
 water treatment plants at Mount Stromlo and Googong 
 the Googong, Cotter, Bendora and Corin dams 
 the Lower Molonglo Water Quality Control Centre 
 over 6,000 kilometres of water and sewerage pipes 
 the Fyshwick Sewage Treatment Plant 
 the Murrumbidgee to Googong Water Transfer Pipeline 
 47 water reservoirs 
 Over 50 water and sewage pumping stations. 
 
Icon Water realises the importance of continuing to invest in people, processes and systems that support 
excellence in asset management. The Asset Management Strategy is one of the four strategies outlined in 
our 201415 Modified Statement of Corporate Intent (SCI) and due to its critical importance continues to 

be one of our four strategies in 201516 and beyond.  
 
Significant work was undertaken in 201415 to develop an Asset Management Framework (the 
Framework) and to update asset management plans in line with the latest international standard  
(ISO 55000).  The Asset Management Improvement Plan (the Plan) was finalised in the second quarter of 
201415.  The Plan sets the path for the development and implementation of the Framework that aligns 
with ISO 55000 over the next three to five years.  An asset owner governance body was also established 
as the peak body within Icon Water to make key decisions regarding asset management. 
 
During the year, we undertook long term infrastructure planning and reviewed our infrastructure servicing 
strategies to facilitate development and service projected growth in the Canberra region.  The 
implementation of the Framework will assist in the continued review of our water and sewerage 
infrastructure for the future. 
 

Sewerage operations 
 
Illegal discharges to sewers identified after a safety incident in 2014, highlighted the need for more 
monitoring and comprehensive controls of non-domestic waste. Significant work was undertaken in 
201415 to minimise the risks of illegal discharges into our sewerage system.  This included conducting 
investigations and the development of various risk mitigation programs. 
 
Icon Water’s Trade Waste Policy was approved and is in the process of being implemented.  The new 
acceptance guidelines were also completed during the year.  We have been working on our compliance 
monitoring program for the new policy and collecting data on business costs for a future potential cost 
recovery model.  
 
Icon Water has continued to work with the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) to develop 
Environmental Management Plans (EMP) for both the Lower Molonglo Water Quality Control Centre 
(LMWQCC) and the Cotter Effluent Absorption Facility.  

Highlights 



 

11 

The EPA has agreed to put in place the South Australian EPA odour control guidelines in the interim for 
the ACT.  Icon Water has held discussions with the EPA to determine how these guidelines apply in the 
ACT and how it will impact Icon Water assets. 
 
Icon Water achieved the following compliance results against its environmental authorisations. 

 
LMWQCC effluent reuse       100% 
North Canberra Water Reuse Scheme (NCWRS)    100% 

 
Additional environmental licence compliance is outlined in Financial Reports on page 4. 
 

Water operations 
 
In 201415, the total inflow to our four reservoirs was slightly higher than the recent average inflow since 

200001, but lower than the long term average inflow.  Water production for 201415 represented a per 

capita reduction of 40% relative to the 19932002 levels. 
 
Icon Water’s net surface abstraction is well under the Murray-Darling Basin Cap and within the limits of its 
71GL/year licence constraint.  These two constraints are not expected to impact water security in the ACT 
in the medium term.  
 

 
 
Testing of the quality of water was undertaken in accordance with the Australian Drinking Water 
Guidelines (2011).  Icon Water was 100% compliant with the Drinking Water Utility Licence and the Public 
Health (Drinking Water) Code of Practice (2007) (the Code) in 2014−15. In 2014−15, there were six 
notifiable incidents to ACT Health as per the Code.  Icon Water also published its Annual Drinking Water 
Quality Report 2013−14 in accordance with the Code in October 2014 (the report is available at 
iconwater.com.au).  The 2014−15 report will be published in October 2015.  



 

12 

Capital works and major infrastructure 
 
Sewer mains rehabilitation 
Approximately 80km of sewer mains rehabilitation was undertaken in the southern areas of Canberra 
using both pipe bursting and pipe relining technologies.  
 
Googong Water Treatment Plant 
The treatment plant continued to be upgraded in 201415 to enhance the water quality to service the 
growing population in the Googong area.  The project included an upgrade to the fluoride system and 
dewatering systems.  The upgrade will enable the plant to be utilised up to 40% of the year with greater 
emphasis being placed on maintenance at the plant to eventually allow equal utilisation between the 
Mount Stromlo Water Treatment Plant and Googong Water Treatment Plant, if required.  
 
Sewage pump stations - switchboard and pump replacement program 
An upgrade of sewage pump stations commenced throughout the southern areas of the ACT to comply 
with current electrical standards legislation. The works also included noise reduction at the pump stations 
in Kambah, East Tuggeranong and South Gordon. 
 
Extra low zone water supply in Molonglo Valley 
Further population expansion in the Molonglo Valley area resulted in the decision to construct a 
valve-managed pressure zone in preference to the construction of a reservoir. This will provide greater 
network utilisation and lower capital costs. 
 
Bulk supply actuator replacement 
This replacement project took place throughout the whole network and provided the ability to automate via 
the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system the remote opening, closing, isolation, and 
utilisation of major water pump station valves. The automation resulted in the reduction of manual 
handling in confined spaces and has introduced efficiencies across the network.  
 
Working at heights safety improvements 
Risk assessments were undertaken across the entire water and sewer network to identify any 
infrastructure that did not comply with legislation regarding working at heights safety.  This is an ongoing 
project to reduce working at heights risks at reservoirs, water pump stations and the Lower Molonglo 
sewage treatment plant.  This project has necessitated extensive stakeholder engagement across Icon 
Water operational and maintenance functions. 
 
Water mains renewal program 
The water mains renewal program for 201415 involved the renewal of prioritised high risk mains in the 
Belconnen area via a trenchless pipeline rehabilitation method called pipe bursting (a commonly used 
industry method for pipeline rehabilitation). 
  
Lower Molonglo Water Quality Control Centre  
Approximately 39 technical memorandums have been completed covering all systems at the facility. Upon 
finalisation, these projects will progress to detailed design for the upgrade and re-evaluation of aeration 
systems with greater emphasis on safety issues at the plant. Preliminary design of the solids handling 
project has entered into the technical specification stage and is scheduled to proceed to detailed design in 
October 2015.  The Environment Protection Authority has been informed of all proposed solids handling 
upgrades, and a procurement strategy is currently in place. 
 
Mitchell accommodation project 
The Icon Water Mitchell office is over twenty years old.  Whilst the building has been maintained to 
relevant standards, building services (such as plumbing, electrical and airconditioning) are at the end of 
their life cycle.  The planned refurbishment of the Mitchell office and depot is designed to accommodate 
personnel currently located in the temporary offices at the Mount Stromlo Water Treatment Plant.  During 
201415, a tender process was conducted for the design and construction of the project and the 
successful tenderer is expected to commence work on site in July 2015. 



 

13 

Branding 
 
Icon Water publicly launched its new brand on Monday 4 May 2015.  The launch was well received by 
stakeholders and the public, addressing the confusion between the names ACTEW Corporation, ACTEW 
Water and ActewAGL. 
 
The rebranding process included the change-over of signage on vehicles and network assets; amending 
Icon Water’s digital presence; and the purchase of branded clothing (including ‘hi-vis’ personal protective 
equipment for operational personnel).  The long term planning for this project provided for the business to 
run down existing clothing and merchandise levels prior to launch. 
 
Icon Water is continuing a phased rollout approach to the brand. The first phase included public 
introduction and education of the brand change, what it stands for and what the change from ACTEW 
Water to Icon Water means for the public and relevant stakeholders. 
 
The next phase will be the transition into network messaging and customer engagement with an emphasis 
on how the public engages with Icon Water and what they can do to help maintain the network’s integrity.  
This will include a ‘Don’t flush wet-wipes’ campaign, as well as continuing to educate Googong residents 
about living near a water supply catchment. 
 
Working in parallel to the rebrand, the customer strategy triggered a review of web content incorporating 
feedback gathered from professional customers including certifiers, consultants, plumbers and architects. 
Icon Water website content for residential customers was also revised.  These revisions ensure easy 
access to information to support customers to better understand their accounts by providing clear advice 
on how accounts are structured and guidance on how to monitor usage.   
 
The brand will continue to be embedded throughout 201516, with emphasis on Icon Water’s internal and 
external behaviours.  The brand will also be the central point for aligning the ongoing sponsorship, 
communication and customer service strategies, as well as future customer engagement programs. 
 

Regulatory review and pricing determination 
 
The Independent Competition and Regulatory Commission (ICRC) regulates prices for water and 
sewerage services in the ACT. 
 
On 1 July 2014, Icon Water implemented prices in accordance with the ICRC Price Direction of 
26 June 2013. Water bills increased by up to 3.7 per cent on the previous financial year and bills for 
sewerage services increased by 2.7 per cent, resulting in an overall increase of 3.2 per cent to a typical 
household bill for water and sewerage services. The price adjustment was higher than the 2.56 per cent 
change in the consumer price index to account for the ACT Government's announcement in the 201415 
Budget of 5 per cent increase to both the Water Abstraction Charge and the Utilities Network Facilities 
Tax. 
 
The Industry Panel (the Panel), established by the ACT Treasurer on 17 April 2014 to review the ICRC 
Price Direction, delivered its final report on 29 April 2015. The report, which was released to the public on 
5 May 2015, substituted a new price direction that sets a price path for 201516 to 201718. 
 
The substituted price direction addressed the concerns that Icon Water had raised in its application for the 
review in September 2013. In particular, it removed the requirement for biennial reviews of pricing by the 
ICRC and provided a more predictable method for calculating Icon Water’s allowed return on capital, 
consistent with comparable businesses. The Panel review outcomes provide a solid foundation for future 
pricing determinations. Our customers have three years of pricing certainty. 
 
  



 

14 

As part of the Panel’s review process, Icon Water submitted a: 
 
 statement of facts and contentions on 31 July 2014 
 demand forecasts and supporting information on 15 August 2014 
 response to the Panel’s draft report on 23 January 2015 
 response to follow up questions on 26 February 2015. 
 
Icon Water also attended a hearing of review issues on 1 September 2014, presented and took questions 
at a public hearing on 6 February 2015, and responded to numerous information requests from the Panel 
and its advisers. 
 
The 2015 biennial recalibration process required under the ICRC Price Direction was only partially 
completed. Icon Water submitted its information return to the ICRC on 1 December 2014. However, 
neither the ICRC nor Icon Water was required to carry out the remainder of this process following a formal 
declaration by the Panel (on 18 February 2015) that the first biennial recalibration process would no longer 
apply. 
 
In response to recommendations in the ACT Auditor-General’s April 2014 performance audit of the water 
pricing process, the ACT Government in November 2014, engaged Mr Peter Grant PSM to undertake a 
review of the ACT’s water and sewerage pricing framework. Icon Water made a submission to the review 
on 12 December 2014. The ACT Government publicly released the final report of the review on  
4 June 2015. The report recommends that the ACT Government retain the current regulatory framework, 
for the time being, while pursuing a number of changes and improvements recommended in the report. 
The ACT Government has announced that it will consult with key stakeholders before the development of 
a formal response, which will be released in due course. 
 

Customer services 
 
Icon Water continued to implement initiatives under its customer strategy, which was launched in March 
2014. During 2014–15, we reviewed and reconfigured our website to simplify online application processes 
and to address brand confusion between Icon Water and ActewAGL. 
 
A major focus for improvement was the restoration following repairs and maintenance of assets. A number 
of initiatives were undertaken including a suite of education tools for more efficient engagement with 
customers. A customer experience survey was undertaken in November 2014 to measure the outcome of 
improvements to maintenance restoration processes.  There was a 29 per cent reduction in complaints 
relating to damage to property and site restoration associated with works completed by our crews.   
 
As at 30 June 2015, Icon Water had 166,000 water and 165,000 sewerage customers.  Icon Water is 
committed to effective internal and external customer service. Increased awareness and consideration of 
how we can add value to our customer interactions has led to a review of processes to increased 
customer satisfaction and create efficiencies.  

  



 

15 

Research and development 
 
Icon Water funds and provides in-kind support for a range of research and development projects aimed at 
addressing organisational and industry risks related to the provision of water and waste water services. 
The following projects are currently in progress: 
 
 ‘Alum Sludge Recycling’– investigating alternate uses for alum sludge from the water treatment 

process. 
 ‘Water Quality Impacts from Extreme Weather Related Events’ - documenting knowledge from real 

world extreme weather events in order to provide an industry fact sheet on managing the 
consequences of these events. 

 ‘In-situ Electrochemical generation of caustic and oxygen from sewage for emission control in 
sewers’ - investigating a chemical free technology for sewer emission control. 

 ‘Optimisation of Catchment Management - Stable Isotope Studies of Water Storage and Yield’ -
investigating how much water is used by soil and plants to ascertain how much reaches streams 
and dams. 

 ‘Genomics for persistence in fish’ - capitalising on the recent revolution in DNA sequencing of the 
genomes of organisms. The project will look at the capacity to screen Australian freshwater fish for 
variation at many key functional genes, enabling more effective management and restoration of 
native fish habitat and populations. 

 
The first recipient of the Aspi Baria PhD Scholarship completed her PhD in early 2015 titled ‘Endocrine 
disrupting chemicals, pharmaceuticals and personal care products in Australia’s largest inland sewage 
treatment plant (ACT) and the Molonglo/Murrumbidgee catchment: A multidisciplinary study’. A 
presentation and a copy of her report was provided to the Icon Water Board in February 2015. Work has 
commenced on establishing the next Aspi Baria PhD scholarship recipient, as a joint initiative with the 
Australian National University.  



 

16 

Members of the Icon Water Board 
 
At 30 June 2015, the Board comprised seven Directors: six Non-Executive Directors and one Executive 
Director. The Board met twelve times during the financial year (including the annual general meeting and 
one general meeting).  Details of attendance at Board and Committee meetings are on page 2 in the 
Financial Reports. 
 
Directors’ profiles are outlined below: 
 
Dr Michael B Easson AM, Chairman 
PhD, MSc, BA (Hons), FAICD, FRICS 
 
Dr Michael Easson has been a Director of Icon Water since 1995 and Deputy Chairman since 
May 1996.  Dr Easson was Acting Chairman of the Icon Water Board from 1 July 2013 and was appointed 
as Chairman in March 2014.  He is also Chairman of Icon Distribution Investments Limited and Icon Retail 
Investments Limited, Chairman of the ActewAGL Joint Venture Partnerships Board and Chair of the Icon 
Water Board’s Nomination and Remuneration Committees. 
 
He has served on some of Australia’s largest infrastructure and property boards and is presently Chair of 
EG Property Group with $1.25b in funds under management and Director of the building technology and 
documentation business, Ridley & Co. 
 
He has a PhD from the Australian Defence Force Academy of the University of NSW and a Master of 
Science Degree from the University of Oxford. 
 
Dr Easson was appointed as a Member of the Order of Australia in 1998. 
 

Wendy Caird, Deputy Chair 
MAICD 
 
Wendy Caird was first appointed to the Icon Water Board in December 2009.  Ms Caird was Acting 
Deputy Chair of the Icon Water Board from 1 July 2013 and appointed as Deputy Chair in March 2014. 
Ms Caird is Deputy Chair of Icon Distribution Investments Limited and Icon Retail investments Limited and 
a Member of the ActewAGL Joint Venture Partnerships Board.  She is also the Chair of the Icon Water 
Safety and Environment Committee and Deputy Chair of Icon Water’s Nomination and Remuneration 
Committees. 
 
Ms Caird has held a number of positions with Public Services International (France) including Co-chair 
Asia Pacific Region (19982002), a Member of the Executive Board (1997−2002), Global Director of the 
Quality Public Services campaign (2002−2006), and a Member of the Global Coordinating Committee of 
the "Global Call to Action Against Poverty: (Make Poverty History)" campaign (2005−2006). 
 
Ms Caird held a number of executive positions with the Community and Public Sector Union (Australia) 
from 1983, including as NSW Branch Secretary, until her appointment as National Secretary in 1993.  
 
Ms Caird is a small business owner, the Vice President of the Kangaroo Valley Community Association, 
and a member of both the Kangaroo Valley Tourist Association and Kangaroo Valley Environment Group. 
 
  

Board and executive



 

17 

John Knox, Managing Director 
BFA, FCPA, MAICD – Managing Director 
 
John Knox was appointed to the Icon Water Board in March 2014.  Mr Knox is a director on the Boards of 
Icon Distribution Investments Limited and Icon Retail Investments Limited. He is a member of the 
ActewAGL Joint Venture Partnership’s Board and the Water Services Association of Australia Board. 
 
Mr Knox previously held the position of Chief Finance Officer of ActewAGL. He has an extensive 
background in private sector commercial management and experience across various business sectors 
including utilities, environmental, immigration and transport. 
 

Dr Allan Hawke AC, Director 
PhD (ANU), BSc (Hons), FAIM, FIPAA, FAICD 
 

Dr Allan Hawke was first appointed to the Icon Water Board in December 2009 and is a member of Icon 
Water’s Audit and Risk Management, Nomination and Remuneration Committees.  He is a Doctor of 
Philosophy (ANU) and holds a Bachelor of Science degree with first class honours. 
 
Dr Hawke was Secretary of the Department of Veterans’ Affairs (1994−1996), Department of Transport 
and Regional Services (19961999) and the Department of Defence (1999−2002). He was Australian 

High Commissioner to New Zealand (20032006) and Chancellor of the Australian National University 
(2006−2009). 
 
He is Chairman of the Civil Aviation Safety Authority, a Director of Datacom, Non-Executive Director of 
Lockheed Martin Australia, Council Member of the Australian War Memorial, Board Member of the 
Australian Strategic Policy Institute, Chairman of the Canberra Raiders Board, President of Barnardos 
Canberra and Member of the CEDA Board of Governors. 
 
Dr Hawke was awarded an Australian Centenary Medal in 2001 and appointed a Companion of the Order 
of Australia in 2010. 
 

Rachel Peck, Director 
MBA, BEng (Civil) (Hons), GAICD 
 

Rachel Peck was first appointed to the Icon Water Board in May 2011 and is a member of the Icon Water 
Board’s Safety and Environment, Nomination and Remuneration Committees. She is also a member of 
the Icon Distribution Investments and Icon Retail Investments Limited Boards. 
 
She is Principal of peckvonhartel and the Deputy Chair for the Australian Tapestry Workshop.  She is 
Chair of the Canberra Business Chamber Planning and Infrastructure Taskforce and was a former 
Divisional Council Member of the Property Council of Australia (ACT), and an Interim Board Member for 
the founding of the Canberra International Arboretum. 
 
Ms Peck attended the Australia 2020 Summit and in 2010 completed a Master of Business Administration 
at the Melbourne Business School. She was awarded a Future Leaders’ Award in 2006 and was the 
Telstra ACT Young Business Woman of the Year in 2008. She is a graduate of the Australian Institute of 
Company Directors.  

  



 

18 

Jennifer Goddard, Director 
BCom (Hons) MAICD 

 
Jennifer Goddard was appointed to the Icon Water Board in November 2011 and is a member of the Icon 
Water Board’s Audit and Risk Management, Nomination and Remuneration Committees.   
 
Ms Goddard is an independent Director.  She has served since 2008 as Board Chair, non-Executive 
Director and Audit Committee Chair on the Boards of various government related organisations, including 
as the inaugural Chair of the Australian Solar Institute Limited 2009−2013. 
 
During her 25 year career in the Australian Public Service, Ms Goddard held a number of senior roles in 
the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet (PM&C) and prior to that as an economic policy adviser 
in the Department of the Treasury.  As a Deputy Secretary in PM&C, Ms Goddard advised the Prime 
Minister on a wide range of macroeconomic, industry, infrastructure, energy, water and environment policy 
matters and carried oversight responsibility for Budget, COAG and Cabinet processes. 
 

Carol Lilley, Director 
BCom, FCA, CIA, CGAP, GAICD 
 

Carol Lilley was appointed to the Board in April 2013. She is Chair of Icon Water’s Audit and Risk 
Committee and a member of the Nomination and Remuneration Committees. 
 
Ms Lilley was a Partner of PricewaterhouseCoopers Canberra (2004−2011) and was a financial statement 
and internal auditor from 1993 to 2011. Her experience is in financial statement audit, internal audit and 
project and risk management, with a particular focus on government.  She retired as Partner three years 
ago. 
 
Ms Lilley is currently Chair or Deputy Chair of several ACT Government Directorate Audit Committees 
(Education and Training, Shared Services and Environment and Planning), a member of the Department 
of Finance’s assurance committee for the whole of government accounts, Chair of the Audit Committee of 
the National Film and Sound Archives, Chair of the Board of Instaclustr Pty Ltd and member of a 
governance committee for Diabetes Australia.   
 
Ms Lilley is a Graduate of the Institute of Company Directors, Fellow of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants, was a registered company auditor and is a certified internal auditor and government audit 
professional. 

  



 

19 

Executives 
 
John Knox, Managing Director 
BFA, FCPA, MAICD – Managing Director 
 
John Knox was appointed to the Icon Water Board in March 2014.  Mr Knox is a director on the Boards of 
Icon Distribution Investments Limited and Icon Retail Investments Limited. He is a member of the 
ActewAGL Joint Venture Partnership’s Board and the Water Services Association of Australia Board. 
 
Mr Knox previously held the position of Chief Finance Officer of ActewAGL. He has an extensive 
background in private sector commercial management and experience across various business sectors 
including utilities, environmental, immigration and transport. 
 

Amanda Lewry, General Manager Asset Management 
MBT, BEng (Mech) Hons 

 
Amanda Lewry is responsible for asset management and operational planning functions for water and 
sewerage services to the ACT and Capital Region.  Ms Lewry joined Icon Water in 2007 and has 18 years’ 
experience in maintenance, operations and the delivery of capital projects in the water, mining, military 
and energy sectors. Ms Lewry has a Master of Business and Technology and holds a Bachelor of 
Engineering (Mechanical). 
 

Ray Hezkial, General Manager Project Delivery, Operations and Maintenance 
MBA, BEng (Civil) 
 

Ray Hezkial is a Civil Engineer with over 18 years’ experience in civil construction and design, as well as 
water and sewerage operational management.  Mr Hezkial joined Icon Water in 2003, and in his current 
role is responsible for managing Icon Water’s capital works program, provision of network operations and 
all aspects of day to day maintenance relating to the ACT’s water and sewer reticulation systems. Prior to 
this, Mr Hezkial was the Project Manager for the Enlarged Cotter Dam. Mr Hezkial has a Master of 
Business Administration and holds a Bachelor of Engineering (Civil). 
 

Chris Webb, General Manager Safety and Business Solutions 
BAppSc, Cert Public Policy 
 

Chris Webb is responsible for Icon Water’s customer services, safety management, environmental 
services, communications and media, information technology, organisational development, business 
improvement, corporate services management and emergency management.  Mr Webb joined Icon Water 
in 2004 and has significant experience in land development planning, urban planning and community 
development and extensive experience in major capital projects. Mr Webb holds a Bachelor of Applied 
Science and a Certificate in Public Policy. 
 

Sam Sachse, General Manager Finance 
MAppFin, BAcc, GCB, CPA, GAICD 
 

Sam Sachse is responsible for the overall financial management and advisory services of Icon Water and 
its investment in ActewAGL. Mr Sachse has 20 years’ accounting and commercial experience in the water 
and energy sectors and holds a Master of Applied Finance, Bachelor of Accountancy and a Graduate 
Certificate in Business. He is also a Fellow of CPA Australia and a Graduate of the Institute of Company 
Directors. 
 

  



 

20 

Jane Breaden, General Manager Governance 
MSc, MMgtSt, BBus, GCProfWrtg, GCPerfAudt 
 

Jane Breaden is responsible for key elements of Icon Water’s governance arrangements including 
compliance management, quality management, risk management, internal audit, legal services and 
company secretariat. She joined Icon Water in 2014 and has 20 years’ experience in project management, 
consulting and governance services in both the public and private sectors.  Ms Breaden holds a Master of 
Science (Operations Research and Statistics), Master of Management Studies in Project Management, 
Bachelor of Business, Graduate Certificate in Professional Writing and a Graduate Certificate in 
Performance Audit. 
 

Richard Spurrett, Executive Manager Strategic Projects 
BSc, BEng, GDAppFin 
 

Richard Spurrett is responsible for the delivery of the key elements of Icon Water’s strategic objectives. 
Mr Spurrett joined Icon Water in 2015 and has over 30 years’ experience in developing and aligning 
technically oriented organisations to better meet commercial and market needs. 
 
Mr Spurrett has a strong background in project management, information and engineering technology, 
organisational systems and business transitioning. Mr Spurrett holds a Bachelor of Science, a Bachelor of 
Engineering (Electrical) and a post graduate diploma in Applied Finance. 



 

21 

Remuneration 
 
The voting shareholders determine the remuneration for Directors.  The Board meets as the Remuneration 
Committee to discuss remuneration issues for the Managing Director.  Board Committee members and 
Directors of Icon Distribution Investments Limited and Icon Retail Investments Limited are not remunerated. 

Table 1: Board/s and Executive Remuneration table 201415 

Name and Position 

Short term employee benefits $ 

 

Superannuation

$ 

Long-term 

employee benefits 

– long service leave 

(note 2) $ 

Termination 

benefits $ 
Total $ 

Salary, fees 

and 

short-term 

compensated 

absences 

Short-term 

profit-

sharing 

and other 

bonuses 

Non-monetary 

benefits 

(note 1) 

Dr Michael 

Easson AM 

Non-Executive 

Chairman 

69,600 - - 9,069 - - 78,669

Wendy Caird 

Non-Executive 

Deputy Chair 

39,989 - 476 5,211 - - 45,676

John Knox 

Managing Director of 

Icon Water 

619,145 - 476 74,297 12,568 - 706,486

Dr Allan Hawke AC 

Non-Executive 

Director 

34,773 - - 4,531 - - 39,304

Carol Lilley 

Non-Executive 

Director 

34,751 - - - - - 34,751

Jennifer Goddard 

Non-Executive 

Director 

34,773 - 476 4,651 - - 39,900

Rachel Peck 

Non-Executive 

Director 

34,773 - 476 4,531 - - 39,780

        

        

        

        

        

        



 

22 

Name and Position 

Short term employee benefits $ 

 

Superannuation

$ 

Long-term 

employee benefits 

– long service leave 

(note 2) $ 

Termination 

benefits $ 
Total $ 

Salary, fees 

and 

short-term 

compensated 

absences 

Short-term 

profit-

sharing 

and other 

bonuses 

Non-monetary 

benefits 

(note 1) 

Amanda Lewry 

General Manager 

Asset Management 

326,453 - 210 39,174 29,360 - 395,197

Ray Hezkial 

General Manager 

Project Delivery, 

Operations and 

Maintenance 

321,255 - 2,289 38,551 21,505 - 383,600

Chris Webb 

General Manager 

Safety and Business 

Solutions (note 3) 

372,092 - 221 54,940 37,712 104,000 568,965

Sam Sachse 

General Manager 

Finance 

319,263 - 2,559 37,902 29,310 - 389,034

Jane Breaden 

General Manager 

Governance 

275,352 - - 47,915 - - 323,267

TOTAL 2,482,219 - 7,183 320,772 130,455 104,000 3,044,629

 
Notes: 

1) Non-monetary benefits are free or subsidised goods or services relating to services in the current 

period, such as car parking expenses, gym fees and professional membership fees including fringe 
benefits tax, where applicable. 

2) Icon Water changed from a cash payment to an accruals method of disclosing remuneration for the 
201415 financial statements.  This change was made to correlate disclosures with amounts 

recognised in the financial statements.  For long service leave, the amount accrued is disclosed 

when the employee has reached seven years of service.  The senior executives who have reached 
seven years during this financial year are Amanda Lewry (opening balance $40,812) and Sam 
Sachse (opening balance $31,840).  Refer to financial statements for additional disclosures. 

3) Chris Webb ceased employment on 30 June 2015 as General Manager, Safety and Business 

Solutions.  The annual leave entitlement on cessation was $56,104 which has been included in the 
‘salary, fees and short term compensated absences’ column in addition to his 201415 salary.  

Mr Webb’s notice period entitlement and annual leave entitlements have not been paid as at 
30 June 2015, however have been included in the remuneration table above. 

 



 

23 

Organisational structure 
 
Icon Water’s organisational structure is comprised of six groups, each led by a General or Executive 
Manager: 
 
 Asset Management (combining water and sewerage functions) 
 Project Delivery, Operations and Maintenance 
 Safety and Business Solutions 
 Finance 
 Governance 

 Strategic Projects 

 

A Strategic Project Management Office (SPMO) was established in early 2015. The SPMO will drive the 
scoping, planning, implementation and oversight of Icon Water’s strategic projects.  Some projects will be 
directly managed by the SPMO and others will have SPMO oversight.  The SPMO has a program of 
well-defined initiatives that will ensure the achievement of our strategic objectives. 

 

Culture 
 

Icon Water completed employee culture surveys in November 2014.  Previous culture surveys were 
conducted in 2012 and 2013. Consistent with previous results, the surveys identified a need for continual 
improvement in relation to change management, performance management and internal communications. 
Icon Water’s People Strategy was developed in 2014–15 to directly address our strategic objective to 
protect, engage and develop our people.  
A program to embed Icon Water’s values of Safety, Excellence and Openness has been initiated. It 
includes a relaunch of the internal recognition awards program, and the development of behavioural 
descriptors for each value for use in individual and team performance planning. 
Throughout 2014–15, all Icon Water senior leaders participated in a program of multi-rater (360 degree) 
feedback and coaching. 

 

  

Human resources



 

24 

Staffing profile 
 
At 30 June 2015 staffing numbers totalled 388 (FTE). 

Table 2: Staff profile by employment type and gender 

 Female Male Total 

Full Time Equivalent 91.5 296.4 387.9 

Headcount 94.0 297.0 391.0 

% of workforce (based on headcount) 24.0 76.0 100.00 

Table 3: Staff profile by employment category and gender (Headcount) 

Employment category Female Male Total 

Casual 0 0 0 

Permanent Full-time 80 283 363 

Permanent Part-time 9 2 11 

Temporary Full-time 4 11 15 

Temporary Part-time 1 1 2 

Total 94 297 391 

Table 4: Staff profile by age groups and gender (Headcount) 

Age Group Female Male Total 

20-29 17 15 32 

30-39 41 82 123 

40-49 28 96 124 

50-59 5 67 72 

60 and over 3 37 40 

Total 94 297 391 

Table 5: Staff profile by average years of service by gender (Headcount) 

 Female Male Total 

Average years of service 6.72 12.66 11.23 

Table 6: Staff profile by equity and diversity groups (Headcount) 

 Number Percentage 

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 3 0.77 

Culturally and Linguistically Diverse 26 6.65 

People with disability 5 1.28 

Total 34 8.70 



 

25 

Attraction and retention 
Icon Water is actively pursuing strategies to build and support a strong workforce.  These include 
strategies relating to: 

 recruitment practices 

 workforce capability  

 career progression and succession planning 

 workforce diversity. 

Our 2014 Enterprise Agreement contains an Attraction and Retention Allowance payable to employees 
who work in classifications in the Electrical and Instrumentation Maintenance Section including electrical 
apprentices, fitters and technicians, professional and technical officers. 

The allowance varies from $55.12 to $114.66 per week, depending on the classification. 



 

26 

Safety is one of Icon Water’s core values, which underpins our strategic goal of being the ‘premier, most 
trusted water utility’. Icon Water is committed to operating and continually improving an effective Safety 
Management System (SMS) that conforms to AS/NZS 4801:2001 Occupational health and safety 
management systems – Specification with guidance for use, to achieve organisational objectives and 
support compliance with legal obligations including the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (ACT). 
   
During 2014–15, we established a new safety policy which documents the Executive and Board’s 
commitment to effective safety management. We also reduced the number of work health and safety 
committees to three, which include eighteen health and safety representatives across Icon Water sites.  
 
Notifiable safety incidents reduced from 25 (2013–14) to seven (2014–15). The number of all incidents 
recorded reduced from 400 (during 201314) to 361 (during 201415). 
 
Operation of the SMS includes ongoing review of safety-related procedures and work instructions. Key 
processes developed include Lock Out Tag Out (which relates to safe isolation of the network during 
maintenance) and Safety in Design (which will provide a systematic approach to the integration of hazard 
identification and risk assessment methods in the design phase of our capital expenditure projects). 
 
Icon Water undertook two significant safety projects during 2014–15 which are nearing finalisation. The 
first was a review of the Chemical Management System, ChemWatch, which identified gaps in the 
provision of chemical information to Icon Water workers. As a result of this review, a new ChemWatch 
database has been built with input from across the company to ensure the chemical information is 
accurate and relevant for each site.  
 
The second project examined the risk and related controls for exposure to Polycyclic Aromatic 
Hydrocarbons (PAH). This PAH exposure health monitoring program was conducted in 
February 2015.  Icon Water engaged external expert advisers including industrial hygienists and Icon 
Water’s corporate health provider. 
 
Icon Water’s safety management team was re-structured to comprise two components: safety strategy 
and safety services. The safety strategy team focus on the implementation of the work health and safety 
strategy. The safety services team provides safety ‘Business Partners’ who work with each Icon Water 
group to meet their operational safety needs.  

Work health and safety



 

27 

Icon Water’s Statement of Corporate Intent 201516 to 201819 outlines Icon Water’s core purpose, 
values, strategic goal and objectives guiding its business and commitment to its shareholders and 
customers. 
 

Core purpose 
 
To sustain and enhance the quality of life 
 

Core values 
 

 
 

Strategic goal 
 
The premier most trusted water utility 
 

Strategic objectives: 2015−16 

 

 

 

Outlook (2015−16)



 

28 

Key priorities: 2015−16 
 
Over the period 2015−16 to 2018−19, Icon Water will achieve its strategic objectives through four 
strategies. Key priorities in 2015−16 will include: 

 People strategy – continued implementation of the Work Health and Safety Strategy 2014−16 and the 
People Strategy 2015−2018. 

 Asset management strategy – continued improvement to asset management processes under an 
enterprise asset management strategy and commencement of projects to deliver a new asset 
management and maintenance system. 

 Brand strategy – undertaking external education on the brand and further aligning the brand, 
sponsorship and customer service strategies. 

 Financial strategy – continuing to improve long term operational efficiency, implementing a 
procurement improvement initiative and developing a long term investment strategy to maximise value 
of the energy investment. 

 
 
  



 

29 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Section 2 
 

Governance and scrutiny 
  



 

30 

The Icon Water Limited Board (the Board) is responsible for the governance of Icon Water and its 
controlled entities.  The Board is supported by a number of committees and controlled entity boards which 
actively manage our investment in ActewAGL. 
 
Icon Water’s corporate governance structures and practices provide the framework for the management 
and achievement of the company’s objectives.  The corporate governance framework includes board and 
committee charters, policies, procedures, delegations, corporate registers, a Code of Conduct and 
arrangements for risk management, internal audit and legislative compliance.  Framework documents 
detail and promote the high standards of governance, accountability and compliance required of all 
personnel. 
 
During 201415, several governance improvement initiatives were completed.  These related to board 
governance, board operations, risk management and organisational performance management.   
 
Icon Water has reporting and compliance obligations under Commonwealth and ACT legislation including 
the Corporations Act 2001, Privacy Act 1988, Territory-owned Corporations Act 1990, Work Health and 
Safety Act 2011, Utilities Act 2000, Water Resources Act 2007,  Environment Protection Act 1997, Water 
and Sewerage Act 2000 and the Public Health Act 1997. 
 
A number of licences and regulations govern the operations of the water and sewerage business.  A legal 
compliance database – CMO Compliance – is used by Icon Water to identify the legislative obligations 
with which the business must comply.  These obligations are mapped to relevant processes, procedures 
and responsible roles within Icon Water. 
 
Details of licence and regulation compliance for 201415 are on page 11 and in the Financial Reports at 
pages 4 and 5. 
 
Statement of corporate intent 
Icon Water has agreed business objectives, activities and priorities with the voting shareholders. These 
are detailed in an annual Statement of Corporate Intent (SCI). The 2014−15 to 2017−18 SCI was tabled in 
the ACT Legislative Assembly on 3 June 2014 with a modified SCI subsequently tabled on  
25 November 2014. Quarterly reports on the progress of priorities outlined in the SCI, financial and 
operational matters, as well as reports and briefings on key and emerging issues, were provided to the 
voting shareholders during the year. 
 
Policies and procedures 
Icon Water’s Integrated Management System (IMS) is a set of interrelated elements which operate to 
develop organisational strategy, translate it into operational actions, and to monitor and improve the 
effectiveness of both.  The IMS incorporates our governance framework (how our organisation is directed 
and controlled) and our management operating system (how those directions are carried out in practice). 
 
Icon Water has a suite of 11 overarching corporate policies which articulate the intentions and directions 
of the Executive in relation to key business functions.  IMS policies are approved by the Icon Water Board 
and supported by related procedures. Corporate policies and procedures are available to all Icon Water 
staff on the Icon Water intranet and are subject to regular review and improvement.  
 
  

Internal accountability



 

31 

Code of conduct 
Icon Water’s Code of Conduct (Code) outlines the high standards of honesty, integrity and ethical and 
law-abiding behaviour expected of all Icon Water workers.  A review of the Code was undertaken during 
the year to ensure it adequately reflects our new brand, core values and Enterprise Agreement. The 
revised Code was issued in May 2015, to ensure that the standards Icon Water expects of its workers are 
clear and easy to understand.  The Code is available to Icon Water staff via the IMS on the Icon Water 
intranet. 
 
 



 

32 

In accordance with the Audit and Risk Management Committee (ARMC) Charter, the ARMC operates as a 
Committee of the Icon Water Board. The role of the ARMC is to provide independent assurance and 
advice to the Board on the integrity of Icon Water’s internal control and compliance framework. The ARMC 
achieves this through their review and independent assurance on matters relating to assurance, risk 
management and internal control, and financial management. 
 
Details of the ARMC members are outlined below: 
 
Name of Member  Position  

Carol Lilley   Chair 

Jennifer Goddard   Member 

Dr Allan Hawke AC  Member 

 
Further details of ARMC meetings (including attendance) held in 201415 are provided in the Financial 
Reports on page 2. 
 
Internal Audit provides an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value 
and improve Icon Water’s operations. The ARMC is responsible for oversight of the Internal Audit function. 
Internal audit is responsible for: 
 
• maintaining and continually improving an effective internal audit framework that conforms to 

relevant best practice principles and standards 
• developing and executing a broad, comprehensive program of internal audit activity to evaluate and 

improve the effectiveness of Icon Water’s risk management, quality (internal) control and 
governance processes necessary to achieve organisational objectives. 

 
At Icon Water, internal audit activity is performed in accordance with the established internal procedure, 
which conforms to AS/NZS ISO 19011: 2014 Guidelines for Auditing Management Systems. 
 
Icon Water uses an assurance map to target internal audit activity, specifically through the development of 
a three year internal audit strategy. Assurance mapping identifies the assurance activities undertaken to 
address significant risks impacting an organisation. The three year internal audit strategy is supported by 
the annual internal audit program. The annual internal audit program incorporates a broad range of 
internal audits including audits examining compliance and performance.  
 
In accordance with Icon Water’s internal audit methodology, Internal Audit reports the following to the 
ARMC on an ongoing basis:  
 
• the status of audits from the annual internal audit program 
• the outcomes of all audits contained in the annual internal audit program  
• the status of implementation of internal audit recommendations. 
 

  

Internal audit 



 

33 

Risk management 
Risk management is an integral component of Icon Water’s business activities and is applied at all levels 
of the organisation to assist in robust planning and decision making. 
 
Risk management supports corporate governance through the development, implementation and 
continuous improvement of Icon Water’s risk management framework and is consistent with AS/NZS ISO 
31000:2009 Risk management – Principles and guidelines.  The framework includes risk management 
policy and procedures, tools, templates, training and support and is subject to ongoing review and 
continuous improvement.  
 
Formal identification of significant risks at the organisation and business unit level is undertaken through 
workshops involving subject matter experts and key stakeholders. Risks are stored electronically, and 
managed and monitored across all business areas in accordance with Icon Water’s risk management 
framework.  
 
As required by the established procedures, key risks are reported regularly to Icon Water’s Audit and Risk 
Management Committee and ongoing reviews of all risks, ratings and controls are undertaken by 
responsible business areas as part of core business. 
 
Icon Water also mandates risk assessments for a number of business activities to identify new and 
emerging risks. Risk assessments are required to be documented, regularly monitored and reviewed.  
Open source publications and researched data is also reviewed to stay across emerging topics. 
 
 

Fraud prevention 
Icon Water’s fraud control plan includes a range of measures to prevent, detect and respond to incidents 
of fraud and corruption within the organisation.  The plan was developed following a comprehensive fraud 
risk assessment. 
 
Fraud prevention in Icon Water includes formal fraud awareness training which is conducted on a biennial 
basis. Fraud prevention training is also scheduled for July 2015, as a mandatory online session for all 
employees.  Supplementary awareness training was conducted throughout 201415 along with other 
prevention measures such as a fraud awareness booklet, adhoc face to face training, new starter 
induction and intranet advice. 
 
Icon Water received two allegations of fraud during 201415 through its whistle-blower hotline, both of 
which were investigated internally.  Both investigations were finalised and it was determined that no fraud 
or corruption had occurred in either allegation.  However, additional management processes were 
implemented to ensure no further recurrence of identified issues. 
 



 

34 

Government Response to the Report of the Select Committee on Estimates 2014−15 — Inquiry into 
Appropriation Bill 2014−15 (12 August 2014) 
 

Recommendation No. and 

Summary 

Action Status 

Recommendation 58 

The Committee recommends that 

following the agreement of the 

debt strategy by the ACTEW 

Corporation Board, the ACT 

Government inform the 

Legislative Assembly of the 

Strategy within four sitting days of 

the conclusion of the agreement. 

Government response: 

Noted. The level of information that can be 

provided in relation to the debt strategy will be 

determined by the ACTEW Board depending on 

relevant considerations. 

Action 

The Board has not yet approved a final debt 

strategy to provide to the ACT Legislative 

Assembly.  Icon Water continues to work 

closely with the ACT Government and its Board 

in mapping out a high level debt strategy.   

In progress 

Recommendation 59 

The Committee recommends that 

following any resolution on the 

ActewAGL debt facility that the 

shareholders detail to the 

Legislative Assembly the effect of 

such decisions for ACTEW 

Corporation. 

Government response: 

Noted.  The level of information to be provided 

regarding the establishment of a new debt 

facility for ActewAGL and its impact on ACTEW 

Corporation will depend on relevant commercial 

considerations. 

Action 

Discussions about the proposed ActewAGL 

debt facility are ongoing between ACT 

Government Treasury and ActewAGL. Any 

future resolution on the facility will be notified to 

Icon Water’s shareholders for provision to the 

ACT Legislative Assembly. 

In progress 

 
  

Legislative Assembly Committee 
inquiries and reports 



 

35 

Standing Committee on Public Accounts – Report on Annual and Financial Reports 2013−14 
(26 March 2015) 
 

Recommendation No. and Summary Action Status 

Recommendation 12 (Item 5.167) 

The Committee recommends that the ACT 

Government table in the ACT Legislative 

Assembly by the last sitting day in August 

2015 the final costs for rebranding of 

ACTEW Corporation Limited.  This should 

include a detailed reconciliation of the cost 

components and the means by which 

recognition of the new brand will be 

evaluated. 

Icon Water will provide the final 

rebranding costs to its shareholders to 

facilitate the tabling of the costs in the 

ACT Legislative Assembly by the last 

sitting day in August 2015. 

In progress 

 

  



 

36 

Auditor-General and Ombudsman 
reports 
ACT Auditor-General Report No. 7/2014 – 201314 Financial Audits (19 December 2014) 
 
The report contained 14 recommendations all of which were noted by the ACT Government.  
 
Chapter 5 of the audit report contained the audit results and findings on ACT Government agencies and 
other entities including Icon Water (previously ACTEW Corporation Limited).  There were three new audit 
findings for Icon Water summarised below.  Icon Water agreed to address all audit findings. 
 

Audit finding Action Status 

There was no independent and 

qualitative assessment of whether 

the value of Icon Water’s 

investment in ActewAGL was 

impaired. 

Icon Water will undertake an 

independent assessment of both 

quantitative and qualitative factors 

on the impairment of the 

ActewAGL partnership. 

Completed for the 201415 

financial statements 

There are no loan documents 

setting out the repayment terms of 

loans between Icon Water and its 

subsidiaries. 

Intercompany loan documents 

were finalised and presented to 

the Icon Water Board in February 

2015. 

Complete 

Icon Water should determine the 

fair value of property, plant and 

equipment of ActewAGL at the 

beginning of the next regulatory 

period. 

Icon Water will undertake an 

assessment of the fair value of 

property, plant and equipment of 

the ActewAGL partnership. 

Completed for the 201415 

financial statements 

 

ACT Auditor-General Report No. 3/2015 – Restoration of the Lower Cotter Catchment (20 May 2015) 
 
The report noted the many instances where Icon Water has sought to positively influence activities in the 
Lower Cotter Catchment and provided funds and assistance to ensure the protection of the catchment.  
The report contained 12 recommendations to improve catchment management.  Icon Water has shared 
responsibility to implement one of the 12 recommendations and looks forward to working with the ACT 
Government on a number of others. 
 
ACT Auditor-General Report No. 6/2015 – Bulk Water Alliance (24 June 2015) 
 
The audit report considered key aspects such as the planning, establishment and management of the Bulk 
Water Alliance (BWA) and its delivery of three major water security projects – the Enlarged Cotter Dam 
(ECD), the Murrumbidgee to Googong Pipeline (M2G) and the Googong Dam Spillway.  The audit report 
contained no recommendations but acknowledged that, because of the high value and complexity of the 
ECD and M2G projects, the use of the alliance framework was effective and appropriate. The report also 
identified that the BWA selection processes conformed with best practice guidance and Icon Water’s 
management of the BWA was effective with respect to governance, administrative arrangements, systems 
and processes. 
 
There were no Ombudsman Reports relating to Icon Water during 201415.  



 

37 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Section 3 
 

Community engagement 



 

38 

Community engagement 
 
The community engagement program is an integral component of Icon Water’s strategy to actively engage 
with the Canberra community on a range of matters.   
 
Icon Water has carried out a broad range of engagement and education activities with a number of groups 
within the local community demonstrating the value of our products and infrastructure. Planned 
engagement activities enable the business to educate and seek to change behaviour of the community in 
areas where there may be risk of causing environmental damage, or network impact, and potentially 
costing the business, and ultimately the community, more in the long run.   
 
The topics for engagement in this financial year have included educating the community about the water 
cycle and Canberra’s water and sewerage network; the pristine quality of our drinking water; the protection 
of our natural environment; and the significant role Icon Water plays as an economic driver of growth and 
development across the Territory. 
 
Infrastructure and network education 
Every year, Icon Water provides the community, particularly through schools and community 
organisations, with direct access and information regarding its network of infrastructure.  This continues to 
be performed largely through personalised guided tours, appearances and the sharing of knowledge and 
information face to face and through various mediums and channels (including website, Twitter and 
YouTube).  
 
Trade waste education and engagement 
This year, Icon Water has focused on increasing customer education and engagement activities with 
regard to trade waste and potentially illegal discharge to the sewerage network. Outputs from this work 
have included development of a new suite of branded collateral.  Targeted communications to identified 
high risk commercial areas around Canberra included a number of mailouts and direct visits. A mailout to 
Mitchell businesses with information on their trade waste obligations and a reference poster resulted in 
70% reduction in measurable amounts of volatile chemicals in the sewers following the communication. 
 
Uriarra campaign  
The residents of Uriarra Village have an onsite sewage collection pod on their properties, which is 
managed by Icon Water. In late 2014, Icon Water undertook an information and engagement campaign 
with the Uriarra community to ensure they had the information that they required to operate their systems 
correctly, and where they could go for more information. Targeted collateral was distributed to residents at 
a community drop-in session event with experts available to answer questions. The event was well 
received and a significant reduction in blockages was recorded after the campaign. 
 
Wet wipes and domestic sewerage network issues 
In 2014, Icon Water began to engage with the Canberra community about the negative impact that flushed 
wetwipes are having on our sewerage network in the form of blockages and increased maintenance 
requirements. A dedicated webpage has been developed (www.iconwater.com.au/draincare) with 
downloadable information on a number of community focused campaigns currently being planned to 
further engage and educate consumers. 
  

Community engagement and support 



 

39 

Cotter Dam Discovery Trail, treatment plant and asset tours 
The Cotter Dam Discovery Trail remains the top drawcard for school groups to understand how the urban 
water cycle works in Canberra and to understand the role that Icon Water plays. Icon Water also provides 
tours of treatment plants on request. Since August 2014, 1557 (including 1452 school children) people 
have been on one of these tours representing primary and high school audiences, community groups, 
tertiary and industry groups and international delegations. 
 
Googong Dam source water protection education and engagement strategy 
Googong Dam allows for restricted recreation in order to protect its place as a drinking water source. 
Planned population increase to the Googong township nearby has created the need to reinforce the rules 
of recreation at the reservoir and to build ownership by the new residents of the area. A detailed strategy 
has been developed with several short, medium and long term objectives to ensure that the water quality 
of the Googong Dam is not compromised with increasing recreational use. Local government agencies 
such as the ACT Parks and Conservation Services are also party to the strategy. 
 
Digital strategy 
Icon Water has further developed its Digital Strategy to ensure it is creating and sharing  educational 
content in an engaging and contemporary manner. A range of educational digital clips about the Lower 
Molonglo Water Quality Control Centre (LMWQCC) have been created to talk about its history and the 
important work that it does in servicing the waste water needs of Canberra and the region.  The next 
stages in the strategy are to build a number of explanatory digital clips about network protection issues; 
emergency management support initiatives; and general information about our business.  It is envisaged 
that this will provide ACT residents with a better understanding of the importance and the role our water 
and sewerage networks play economically and environmentally across the ACT region. 
 
  



 

40 

Details of the community consultation, engagement and education programs undertaken during the 
reporting period are outlined below. 

 
 

Project  Consultation Process                     

(tools used) 

Groups or 

Individuals 

consulted 

Approx.  

number 

consulted 

Outcome 

Cotter Dam 

Discovery Trail 

and Treatment 

Plants school 

education 

program 

• Education about water resources 

• In school presentations 

• School tours of Cotter Dam 

ACT and 

interstate 

primary and 

secondary 

schools 

1400+ Raise awareness of water 

supply, sustainability, and 

conservation in Canberra 

via education of science, 

history, and environment 

learning outcomes 

Source Water 

Protection 

program 

• Participation in committee meetings 

• Participation at community events 

• Support for community-based water 

quality and engagement roles 

• Website 

ACT region 

residents, 

community 

groups, 

landholders 

50+ Relationship building, 

information sharing, 

raising community 

awareness with regard to 

water quality protection 

issues 

Icon Water 

community 

engagement and 

awareness 

program 

• Participation at local exhibitions such 

as the Lifestyle and Leisure Show; 

Googong Fishing Expo; Ancold 

Conference 

• Participation at local festivals 

• Participation in conferences – AWA 

Water Matters; ANCOLD conference; 

OzWater 

• Community group talks 

• Advertising 

• Articles in publications 

• Flyers and leaflets 

• Twitter (social media) 

• YouTube (social media) 

• Website 

• Media releases 

ACT 

residents and 

visitors. 

Interstate 

water 

industry 

operators 

and local 

trade 

community. 

Web users  

150,000+ Relationship and 

awareness 

building.  Knowledge of 

services available 

Murrumbidgee to 

Googong (M2G) 

Water Transfer 

Project 

• Environmental Reference Group 

meetings 

• Field visit 

• Newsletters/email updates 

• On-ground response to concerns 

raised by stakeholders 

Burra 

landholders 

and 

stakeholder 

groups 

50+ Relationship building, 

two-way information 

exchange on M2G 

operations, compliance 

with licence requirements 

 

Branding 

awareness and 

engagement 

• Public relations and media 

• Inclusions in billing collateral 

• Radio and press advertising 

• Website 

• Stakeholder engagement activities 

• Sponsorship engagement 

 50,000+  



 

41 

Sponsorship and donations 
In 201415, Icon Water continued to refocus its Sponsorship and Donation Framework in order to 
maximise returns to the community and benefits to the organisation. 
 
Icon Water’s Sponsorship and Donation Framework (the Framework) is designed to maximise returns to 
the community and benefits to the organisation. The Framework has two primary objectives: 
 

• To meet the objectives under the Territory-owned Corporation Act 1990, ‘to show a sense of social 
responsibility by having regard to the interests of the community in which we operate and by trying to 

accommodate and encourage those interests’. 

• To complement and progress the organisation’s goals as described in the Statement of Corporate Intent 
through strong brand positioning, providing avenues to deliver key messages and value-adding to 

marketing and communication priorities. 

 
Further work will continue on the focus, realignment and mix of Icon Water sponsorship, community 
support and major events commitments.  Consideration will be given to the Icon Water brand values and 
how it can use the various sponsored assets to help tell the Icon Water story (what we do, how we do it 
and what it means for the community).   

 
The framework is divided into two categories: the Major Events Program and the Community Support 
Program. 
 
The Major Events Program consists of sponsorship for cultural, arts, sport, education and community 
events.  Commitments were made for a total of $284,869 for 13 events through the Major Events Program 
during 201415 (see Table 7).   

 
  



 

42 

Table 7: Major Events Program 

No Name Purpose Amount $

1 National Gallery of Australia – James Turrell Exhibition Event sponsorship 62,500

2 Canberra Symphony Orchestra − Grand Gala Concert Event sponsorship 46,305

3 ACT Government – Windows to the World Event sponsorship 35,000

4 Canberra International Annual Music Festival Event sponsorship 31,818

5 Canberra Area Theatre Awards − Annual Theatre Awards Event sponsorship 25,000

6 National Aboretum Canberra - Voices in the Forrest 

Concert 

Event sponsorship 20,000

7 Canberra Symphony Orchestra – Llewlyn Series Event sponsorship 12,155

8 Australian National Committee on Large Dams 

Conference 

Event sponsorship 10,000

9 ACT Government Community Services – National 

Multicultural Festival 

Event sponsorship 10,000

10 RSPCA – Million Paws Walk Event sponsorship 10,000

11 National Breast Cancer Foundation Event sponsorship 9,091

12 Barnardos Golf Day Gold Creek Country Club Event sponsorship 8,000

13 Friends of the Australian National Botanic Gardens – 

Summer Series 

Event sponsorship 5,000

GST inclusive where applicable Total $284,869

 

 
 
  



 

43 

The Community Support Program provides financial and in-kind assistance to organisations that provide 
valuable community support services and programs, and various community activities which provide and 
encourage community access and participation.  In this category, sponsorships and donations were 
committed for $215,209 to 46 groups, individuals and organisations during 2014–15 (see Table 8). 

Table 8: Community Support Program 

No Name Purpose Amount $ 

 Sponsorships  

1 Menslink Organisation sponsorship 25,000

2 GWS Giants Event and Game-day 

activation sponsorship 

20,000

3 Master Plumbers ACT Awards night sponsorship 13,000

4 Lifeline Canberra Fun Run – event 

sponsorship 

10,000

5 Keep Australia Beautiful National Association Inc Event sponsorship 10,000

6 Physical Activity Foundation Ltd School Program 

sponsorship 

10,000

7 Solid Young Fullas Aboriginal Corporation Sponsorship of sporting 

team 

9,000

8 Canberra Cavalry Team sponsorship 7,500

9 Karinya House Organisation sponsorship 7,000

10 Kidsafe ACT Water Safety Program 

sponsorship 

6,364

11 Woden-Weston Football Club Team sponsorship 5,000

12 Big Boys Toys Expo Event sponsorship 5,000

13 Calisthenics ACT Event sponsorship 5,000

14 Canberra Cavalry Foundation Charity Partners Ticketing 

sponsorship 

5,000

15 North Canberra Gunghalin Cricket club Team sponsorship 5,000

16 Tennis ACT – Seniors National Titles event 

sponsorship 

5,000

17 Engineers Australia Program sponsorship 5,000

18 Canberra Museum and Art Gallery Program sponsorship 4,800

19 Communities at Work Program sponsorship 4,200

20 ACT Water Matters (Australian Water Association Ltd) ACT Water Industry 

Conference 

3,500

21 Canberra Retirement Lifestyle Event sponsorship 3,060

22 Vietnam Vets Motorcycle Club – Children’s Toy Run Event sponsorship 3,000

23 Lifeline Canberra Gala event 3,000



 

44 

No Name Purpose Amount $ 

24 Yass Picnic Race Club - Handicap Picnic Races Event sponsorship 3,000

25 ACT Branch of the Order of Australia Association Ltd Program sponsorship 3,000

26 Snowy Hydro South Care Women in Business event 

sponsorship 

2,727

27 Queanbeyan Blues Masters Team Sponsorship  2,500

28 Woden Valley Youth Choir Inc (Carols by Candlelight) Event sponsorship 2,500

29 Exhibition Park in Canberra (Pooch Affair) Event sponsorship 2,500

30 The Communication Link Hand Across Canberra 

event 

2,273

31 Artists Society of Canberra Art Show Event sponsorship 2,000

32 Queanbeyan Art Society Event sponsorship 2,000

33 Canberra Amateur Swimming Club Event sponsorship 2,000

34 Cancer Council Relay for Life event 

sponsorship 

2,000

35 Conservation Council ACT Region Inc Event sponsorship 1,500

36 NRL Master Season Team sponsorship 1,500

37 Yass Polocrosse Club Annual Carnival - event 

sponsorship 

1,500

38 ACT Eden Monaro Cancer Support Group Event sponsorship 1,091

39 The Salvation Army Royal Canberra Show 

Exhibitor sponsorship 

1,000

40 Karinya House  Mother’s Day Ball - Event 

sponsorship 

909

41 Woden-Weston Football Club Match Day Sponsorship 

Men’s National Premier 

League Open 

346

 Donations  

42 Menslink VIP Tour of the Australian War Memorial Organisation donation 3,500

43 ACT Volunteers Brigade Association Donation 1,039

44 Lifeline Canberra Fundraising dinner 1,000

45 2XX Community Radio – radiothon Event donation 500

46 Cure Brain Cancer Foundation Fundraising donation 400

GST inclusive where applicable Total $215,209

 

 
 



 

45 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Section 4 
 

Ecologically sustainable 
development 

  



 

46 

Ecologically sustainable development 
Icon Water has a strong commitment to environmental protection and sustainability.  This is achieved 
through a fully compliant Environmental Management System (EMS) that has been maintained to the 
international standard ISO14001:2004 Environmental Management Systems. During the year, we 
implemented a range of environmental and sustainability actions and programs in line with our EMS and 
sustainability framework. 
 
Icon Water has a team of professionals in the fields of environment, engineering and sustainability to 
deliver professional environmental services and ensure Icon Water mitigates its risks and drives 
sustainable outcomes for the business.  This has included the facilitation of external project approvals with 
regulators, providing internal and external environmental advice, and undertaking environmental impact 
assessments, technical reviews and sustainability assessments for planned capital works projects.  
 
As a major asset owner in the ACT, Icon Water continued to protect and reduce environmental risks from 
its major assets through the development and delivery of site specific Environmental Management Plans 
(EMPs). This has included an updated Operational Environmental Management Plan for the 
Murrumbidgee to Googong Pipeline and the Lower Molonglo Water Quality Control Centre. Work 
commenced on new EMPs for the Mount Stromlo Water Treatment Plant, Fyshwick Sewage Treatment 
Plant and the Canberra Sewer Network. 
 
Icon Water has achieved compliance with all ACT and Commonwealth environmental flow requirements. 
We also met major project compliance, authorisation and licence requirements with one exception. This 
exception included one discharge incident and two separate minor exceedances of license discharge 
parameters at Uriarra Sewage Treatment Plant.  Both the incident and exceedances were reported to the 
regulator consistent with licence conditions. 
 
Icon Water has continued its focus on carbon and energy management with programs aimed at energy 
avoidance, energy efficiency, demand management, renewable and low emission energy sources and 
carbon offsets.  Investigations have been undertaken to design the replacement of the mini-hydro 
generator at Mount Stromlo Water Treatment Plant and optimise the Googong mini-hydro and electricity 
metering and tariff structures which have been adjusted to take advantage of cheaper off-peak water 
pumping.  The development of a new Energy Strategy commenced in 2014 and will be launched in early 
201516. To inform the strategy, energy audits were performed which identified a range of opportunities to 
improve energy efficiency and generate energy from renewable sources. Icon Water’s new contestable 
retail electricity contract will also commence in 201516 which will achieve significant energy cost 
reductions. 
 
These and other projects are contributing to the ACT Government emission reduction targets of 40% 
reduction of 1990 emission levels by 2020 and achieving cost savings for Icon Water.  Overall total 
greenhouse gas emissions have decreased by approximately 5,758 tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalence 
(tonnes CO2-e) in 201415 compared with the previous year (excluding offsets). 
 
Icon Water established 3,880 hectares of carbon forestry offsets, with one of these offsets certified under 
the Carbon Farming Initiative. 6,174 surplus Australian Carbon Credit Units (ACCUs) from this plantation 
were sold in 201415 which generated additional revenue for Icon Water. 
 
Icon Water was recognised for its delivery of sustainable infrastructure by winning the overall award for 
Sustainable Solutions in Public Works and the Sustainable Infrastructure category in July 2014. Icon 
Water was also the first organisation in Australia to be awarded with two commended ratings from the 
Infrastructure Sustainability Council of Australia (ISCA) in August 2014 for its sustainability credentials of 
two infrastructure projects: the Googong Water Treatment Plant Chemical Dosing Facility and the 
Enlarged Cotter Dam.  



 

47 

Icon Water continued to deliver its Cotter Environmental Flow Plan, Cotter Dam Fish Management Plan 
and Below Dams Ecological Monitoring Program to ensure the quality of the water ecosystems is 
understood and protected.  A revised Murrumbidgee Ecological Monitoring Program was introduced to 
further refine and focus the scope of investigations while also realising significant savings in times of 
non-operation.   
 
The two biodiversity offsets sites established to mitigate environmental impacts from the water security 
projects continue to deliver on-ground conservation benefits.  In 201415, significant revegetation and 
weed control measures, fencing modifications and burning of land around the threatened Swainsona recta 
near Williamsdale were implemented to enhance conservation values and allow for the successful 
propagation of the species.   
 
In 2014, Icon Water’s work in source water protection to protect drinking water catchments and maintain 
water quality, won an ACT Sustainable Cities Award in partnership with the Southern ACT Catchment 
Group, for its delivery of water education in schools and community groups in the Tuggeranong area and 
raising student and teacher awareness of the need to protect water and its ecosystems.  Work to educate 
teachers and schools on the water cycle, water ecosystems and water conservation is on-going. 
 
Icon Water developed a Bushfire Operational Plan 201415 (endorsed by the Commissioner of the 
Emergency Services Agency) and managed vegetation to minimise fuel load around assets to reduce risk 
to continuity of water and sewage services, staff and public safety.   

 

  



 

48 

Table 9 – Sustainable development performance – current and previous financial year 
 

Indicator as at 30 June Unit Current 

FY 

Previous FY Percentage 

change 

Staff 

Icon Water staff FTE  388 389 -0.2%

Stationary energy usage 

Electricity use Kilowatt hrs 32,667,724 32,561,972 0.3%

Renewable electricity use  Kilowatt hrs 66,917 0 N/A

Natural gas use Megajoules 1,188,691 890,358 33.5%

Transport fuel usage 

Total number of vehicles Number 144 159 -9.4%

Total kilometres travelled Kilometres 1,978,872 3,179,137 -37.8%

Fuel use – Petrol Kilolitres 27.3 26.5 3.0%

Fuel use – Diesel Kilolitres 363.6 360.5 0.9%

Fuel use – Liquid Petroleum Gas (LPG) Kilolitres 0.4 8.1 -95.0%

Fuel use – Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) Kilolitres 0 0 0.0%

Water usage 

Water use Kilolitres 43,446,359 44,811,436 -3.05%

Resource Efficiency and Waste 

Reams of paper purchased Reams 2,628 752** Refer to 

Notes**

Recycled content of paper purchased Percentage 80% 80% Nil

Waste to landfill (estimated weight in tonnes) Litres 115.71 122.11 -5.2%

Co-mingled material recycled (estimated 

weight in tonnes) 

Litres 8.54 7.01 21.8%

Paper & Cardboard recycled (incl. secure 

paper) (estimated weight in tonnes) 

Litres 38.58 38.82 -0.6%

Organic material recycled (estimated weight in 

tonnes)  

Litres 1.12 1.04 7.7%

Greenhouse gas emissions 

Emissions from stationary energy use Tonnes CO2-e 34,866 36,525 -4.5%

Emissions from transport energy use Tonnes CO2-e 1,133 1,125 0.7%

Fugitive nitrous oxide emissions from 

sewerage treatment (Scope 1) 

Tonnes CO2-e 10,941 10,842 0.9%

Total emissions  Tonnes CO2-e 46,940 48,493 -3.2%

 



 

49 

Table 9 notes: 
 201415 energy, fuel and greenhouse gas emission figures are estimated as not all invoicing has 

been received by the time of data collation 
 Icon Water waste material is ordinarily recorded by weight.  Specific office clean up days in April 

and May generated a further  37 m3 of waste to landfill and 27 m3 of paper and co-mingled 
material 

 Waste to landfill figures do not include alum sludge or screening material 
 The organic material figures excludes all organic waste generated at Icon Water’s Mitchell and 

Lower Molonglo sites which is composted and used as fertiliser onsite. 

** The previous financial year data excluded letterhead and other paper categories.  The 
comparative data for reams of paper purchased (including letterhead and other paper categories) 
for 201314 is 2,637 which is a 0.3% reduction from 201314 to 201415. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner for the Environment 
 
Icon Water continued to engage and assist with the preparation for the ACT’s State of the Environment 
Report.  There were no investigations carried out by the Commissioner with Icon Water in 201415.  
  



 

50 

  



 

51 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Section 5 
 

Legislation based reporting 

  



 

52 

Public interest disclosure 
The Public Interest Disclosure Act 2012 (the PID Act) provides for the reporting of wrong doing and for the 
rights and protection for people who report corrupt, illegal or improper conduct or substantial waste of 
public resources. 
 
Icon Water has a public interest disclosure procedure for making and investigating public interest 
disclosures that reflect its obligations under the PID Act.  This procedure is under Icon Water’s Integrated 
Management System and is available to all Icon Water staff on the Icon Water intranet. 
 
There were no public interest disclosures made during the year. 
 
 

Freedom of information 
Icon Water Limited (Icon Water) is a company wholly owned by the ACT Government, established under 
the Corporations Act 2001, and is subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 1989. 
 
Section 7 Statement:  
 
Icon Water owns the ACT’s water and sewerage business and assets and is a 50% owner of ActewAGL.  
Icon Water is governed by a seven member board with the eighth director position currently being vacant. 
 
Icon Water’s head office is located in the central business district, is wheelchair accessible and central to 
public transport. 
 
Icon Water provides a telephone and web service to inform and educate the community about Permanent 
Water Conservation Measures, as well as other forms of public interaction and engagement, such as 
providing and managing various information, negotiation or consultation services to Icon Water customers 
on behalf of the organisation.  Information of interest to the public, such as service interruptions, water 
storage levels, water quality standards, price/service charges, water meters, drain care, sponsorship, 
water conservation, and service obligations outlined in the Consumer Protection Code can be found on 
the Icon Water website. 
 
Icon Water maintains an Integrated Management System (IMS) within which documents are a central 
component.  The document hierarchy includes policies, procedures, work instructions and forms.  
Documents in the possession of Icon Water relate to all business and operational activities and are 
categorised in line with the Territory Records Act 2002.  Access to these documents can be made 
available to the public by request to Icon Water’s registered office which is located at Level 5, ActewAGL 
House, 40 Bunda Street, Canberra ACT. 
 
Section 8 Statement: 
 
Icon Water has a number of reporting and compliance obligations under various Commonwealth and ACT 
legislation.  Further information can be found in section 2 Governance and scrutiny (Internal accountability 
subsection) of this Annual Report.   
 
  



 

53 

Section 79 Statement: 
 
No applications were made directly to Icon Water during 2014–15 to access documents. Icon Water 
received no requests to consult on the release of any documents through third party consultation under 
the Freedom of Information Act 1989. 
 
General inquiries and requests for access to documents held by Icon Water can be made to: 
 

The Company Secretary 
Freedom of Information Requests 
Icon Water Limited 
GPO Box 366, 
Canberra ACT 2601 

 
or, by contacting Icon Water on telephone number 6248 3111. 

 

Human Rights Act 
Icon Water’s Human Rights and Discrimination procedure outlines Icon Water’s corporate behaviour 
standards in relation to protecting human rights as per the Human Rights Act 2004. It also provides the 
framework for managing human rights complaints. 
 
Whilst no matters were received in 20142015, one matter was received in June 2014 which was reported 

in last year’s 201314 annual report. This matter was successfully resolved with the Human Right 

Commission during 201415 (in September 2014). Icon Water has committed to having a Disability Action 
Plan registered with the Human Rights Commission by September 2015. 
 

  



 

54 

Territory Records Act 
Icon Water revised its records management program and associated procedures that were in place with 
the Territory Records Office (TRO) during the year. Icon Water continues to work with the TRO to align 

with the whole of Government record keeping model. 
 
Icon Water has transitioned to a new physical document records management system. Icon Water’s 

sentencing of water and sewerage management records is in line with the TRO requirements. Icon Water 
staff are provided appropriate training to ensure compliance with the Territory Records Act 2002. 

 
Table 10: Records Disposal Schedule 

Name Effective Year and No.

Business Development 2009 NI2009-9

Community Relations 2011 NI2011-84

Compensation 2012 NI2012-183

Corporate Governance 2009 NI2009-10

Equipment and stores 2012 NI2012-186

Establishment 2009 NI2009-437

Financial Management 2011 NI2011-482

Fleet Management 2012 NI2012-187

Government Relations 2011 NI2011-88

Industrial Relations 2011 NI2011-90

Information Management 2011 NI2011-92

Legal Services 2009 NI2009-443

Occupational Health and Safety (OH&S) 2009 NI2009-444

Personnel 2011 NI2011-97

Property Management 2013 NI2013-371

Publication 2013 NI2013-370

Sewerage Management 2014 NI2014-290

Strategic Management 2009 NI2009-453

Technology and Telecommunications 2009 NI2009-454

Water Management 2014 NI2014-291

 

   



 

55 

Legal services directions 
Icon Water is a separate legal entity from the Territory and complies with its obligations under the Law 
Officers (General) Legal Services Directions 2012 as these apply to it. In relation to claims and litigation, 
Icon Water utilises the services of a number of commercial legal firms. These firms act in a manner 
consistent with, and in accordance with, the Model Litigant Guidelines in undertaking work associated with 
litigation conducted by Icon Water and its subsidiary companies. This is in addition to their obligations and 
professional duties in relation to practicing as a solicitor under the Legal Profession Act 2006 (ACT), the 
Legal Profession Regulation 2007 (ACT) and the Legal Profession (Solicitors) Rules 2007 (ACT). 
 

Bushfire risk management 
Icon Water’s first Bushfire Operational Plan (BOP) was implemented in 2014–15. In accordance with the 
BOP, hazard reduction works were undertaken at a number of sites including two dams, sixteen 
reservoirs, five pump stations and three treatment plants. The majority of works involved physical removal 
of vegetation with some hazard reduction burning conducted in cooperation with the Rural Fire Service 
(RFS) to remove grass fuels at the Mount Stromlo Water Treatment Plant. A workshop was also 
conducted with representatives from the RFS and Icon Water’s environment, safety and emergency 
management teams to develop the organisation’s bushfire fuel hazard assessment capability. 
 
In May and June 2015, bushfire fuel hazard assessments were undertaken for major Icon Water sites 
including all dams and treatment plants, the Murrumbidgee to Googong pipeline, Cotter Effluent 
Absorption Facility, Mitchell Services Centre and some pump stations. These assessments were 
undertaken using the methodology implemented following advice and guidance from the RFS. These 
assessments have provided the proposed hazard reduction works for the draft 2015–16 BOP. 
 
A training agreement has been developed and implemented between the Emergency Services Agency 
and Icon Water for cooperative delivery of nationally accredited basic wildfire awareness training. Delivery 
of the training has commenced with two courses completed for environment, safety and communications 
staff. The training aims to improve the safety of Icon Water personnel and their ability to integrate with and 
provide support to emergency services during bushfire operations. 
 
The 2014–15 BOP has proven an effective tool for facilitating Icon Water’s management of bushfire 
prevention, preparedness, response and recovery efforts and the development of mutually beneficial 
working relationships with other bushfire stakeholders. 
  



 

56 

 
  



 

57 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Section 6 
 

Financial management 

  



 

58 

Financial management analysis 
The following financial information is based on audited Financial Statements for 201415 and amended 
comparatives for the 2013-14 financial year. 
 

Operating Result 

Icon Water recorded a net profit after tax for the year 201415 of $97.7m (2013-14 $86.6m). 

Key factors that contributed to this performance: 

 ActewAGL joint venture income was $17.5m higher than 201314, mainly due to higher electricity 
gross margin 

 Finance cost are $12.4m lower than 201314 primarily due to lower interest expense driven by lower 
CPI and capitalisation of borrowing costs in 201415 

 Reduced combined Water and Sewerage profits of $14.4m mainly due to lower ACT water 
consumption. 

 

Total Revenue 

During 201415 Icon Water derived $421.8m in revenue and distributions. The components of this are 
depicted in the following graph: 

 

Components of Icon Water’s total revenue of $421.8m for 201415 

 
Comparison to 201314 Total Revenue 
 
Total revenue of $421.8m was $3.0m higher than 2013-14. The main factors were: 

 ActewAGL joint venture income was $17.5m higher than 2013-14, mainly due to higher electricity 
gross margin 

Water
41%

Sewerage
28%

ActewAGL JV
24%

Gifted Assets
2%

Other
5%



 

59 

 Sewerage revenue was $5.7m higher than the prior year attributable to increased customer base and 
increased prices in the current year 

 Water revenue was $2.6m lower than the prior year mainly attributable to lower ACT water 
consumption offset by increased prices in the current year 

 Gifted assets revenue was $9.4m lower than 201314, due to higher privately developed gifted assets 
in the 201314 financial year 

 Other revenue was $7.0m lower than 201314, mainly due to lower once-off insurance claims 
recoveries. 

 

Total Expenditure  

During 201415 Icon Water incurred $324.1m in expenditure. The components of this are depicted in the 
following graph: 

 

Components of Icon Water’s total expenditure of $324.1m for 201415 

 

 

Comparison to 201314 Total Expenditure 

Total expenditure was $8.2m lower than 201314 mainly due to the following factors: 

 Finance costs are $12.4m lower than 201314, primarily due to lower interest expense driven by lower 
CPI and capitalisation of borrowing costs in 201415 

 Other expenses decreased by $5.9m, mainly due to the first time recognition of the Commonwealth 
Superannuation Scheme provision in the 201314 financial year 

 A $4.3m increase in income tax equivalents expense, driven by higher profit in 201415. 

 

ACT Government 
Charges

11%

Depreciation
13%

Tax
13%

Operational
15%

Other
5%

Finance
20%

Consumables
3%

Employee costs
20%



 

60 

 

Assets 

Icon Water has $3.2b in assets at 30 June 2015. The components are as depicted in the following graph: 

 

Components of Icon Water Assets of $3.2b at 30 June 2015 

 

The major components are as follows: 

 Icon Water has a book value investment of $2.1b in property, plant and equipment. This mainly 
consists of Icon Water’s water and sewerage infrastructure assets. 

 Icon Water has a carrying value investment of $918.8m in the ActewAGL Joint Venture that operates 
in the energy sector.  The energy business consists of two separate operations, energy retailing and 
distribution. 

The Distribution partnership assets have been re-valued to fair value in the 201415 financial year to 
align the investment with Icon Water's accounting policies. This resulted in a $241.4m increase in Icon 
Water’s interest in the ActewAGL Joint Venture based on the application of a discounted cash flow 
model.  

 

  

Property, Plant & 
Equipment

66%

Liquid 
Securities

2%

Receivables
2%

Intangibles
1%

ActewAGL Joint 
Venture

29%



 

61 

Liabilities 

Icon Water has $2.0b in liabilities.  The components are as depicted in the following graph: 

 
Components of Icon Water Liabilities of $2.0b at 30 June 2015 

 

 

The major components are as follows: 

 Outstanding borrowings at 30 June 2015 are $1.5b, an increase of $44.9m in the current financial year 

 Deferred tax (net) liability at 30 June 2015 of $360.7m. This amount is mainly due to the tax effect of 
past revaluation increases to water and sewerage infrastructure assets and the revaluation increase in 
the investment in the ActewAGL Joint Venture in 201415.  

 
Payments to the ACT Government 
 
Payments to the ACT Government during 201415 were $88.2m as dividends and $43.7m as income tax 
equivalent payments.  
 
  

Provisions
4%

Borrowings
75%

Deferred Tax 
Balances

18%

Payables
3%



63 

Financial Reports 











































































































































65 

Annexed Reports 

A. Icon Distribution Investments Limited 

B. Icon Retail Investments Limited 

C. ActewAGL Joint Venture 

























































































































67 

Compliance index



 

69 

Compliance statement 
 

The Icon Water Limited (Icon Water) Annual Report must comply with the 2015 Annual Report Directions 
(the Directions). The Directions can be found at http://www.legislation.act.gov.au/ni/annual/2015.asp. 
 
This Compliance statement indicates the subsections, under the five parts of the Directions, that are 
applicable to Icon Water and the location of the information that satisfies these requirements. 
 
Part 1 Directions Overview 
 
The requirements under Part 1 of the 2015 Directions relate to the purpose, timing and distribution, and 
records keeping of annual reports.  The Icon Water Annual Report complies with all subsections of Part 1 
under the Directions. 
 
In compliance with section 13 Feedback, Part 1 of the Directions, contact details for Icon Water are 
provided within this Annual Report to give readers the opportunity to provide feedback. 
 
Part 2 Agency Annual Report Requirements 
 
The requirement within Part 2 of the Directions are mandatory for all agencies and Icon Water complies 
with all subsections.  The information that satisfies the requirements of Part 2 is found in the Icon Water 
Annual Report as per the Compliance Index table on the next page. 
 
Part 3 Reporting by Exception 
 
Icon Water, as a territory owned corporation, has nil information to report by exception under Part 3 of the 
Directions for the 201415 reporting period in relation to: 
 

 D1 – Dangerous Substances 
 D2 – Medicines, Poisons and Therapeutic Goods 

 
Part 4 Agency Specific Annual Report Requirements 
 
The following subsections of Part 4 of the 2015 Directions are not applicable to Icon Water and are 
disclosed in the Omissions Report: 
 

 Part E – Education and Training 
 Part F – Health 
 Part G – Gambling and Racing 
 Part H – Ministerial and Director-General Directions 
 Part I – Public Land Management Plans 
 Part J – Third Party Insurance 
 Part K – Victims of Crime 
 Part L – Waste Minimisation Contraventions 

 
Part 5 – Whole of Government Annual Reporting 
 
As a territory owned corporation, Icon Water does not participate in whole of government annual reporting.  
However, as per Part 5 of the Directions, Icon Water must comply with the Part 5 reporting requirements 
within its own agency report.  The information that satisfies the requirements of Part 5 is found in the Icon 
Water Annual Report as per the Compliance Index table on the next page. 



70 

Compliance index 
2015 ANNUAL REPORT 

DIRECTIONS 

REFERENCE PAGE/S 

TRANSMITTAL CERTIFICATE A 

SECTION 1 – ORGANISATION OVERVIEW & PERFORMANCE 

ORGANISATIONAL OVERVIEW B1 5-9 

PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS B2 3, 10-15, 

58-61 

BOARD & EXECUTIVE B1 16-22 

HUMAN RESOURCES – ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE B1 23 

HUMAN RESOURCES – CULTURE O1 23 

HUMAN RESOURCES – STAFFING PROFILE & ATTRACTION 

AND RETENTION 

O3 

24-25 

WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY B7 26 

OUTLOOK 201516 B1 27 

SECTION 2 – GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY 

INTERNAL ACCOUNTABILITY B1 30-31 

INTERNAL AUDIT B5 32 

RISK MANAGEMENT B4 33 

FRAUD PREVENTION B6 33 

SCRUTINY – LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE INQUIRIES 

& REPORTS 

B3 

34-35 

SCRUTINY – ACT AUDITOR-GENERAL AND OMBUDSMAN 

REPORTS 

B3 

36 

SECTION 3 – COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND SUPPORT 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT M 38-40 

SPONSORSHIPS AND DONATIONS M 41-44 

SECTION 4 – ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 

ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT B9 46-49 

COMMISSIONER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT B9 49 

SECTION 5 – LEGISLATION BASED REPORTING 

PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE O2 52 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION N2 52 

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT N3 53 

TERRITORY RECORDS ACT P 54 

LEGAL SERVICES DIRECTIONS N4 55 

BUSHFIRE RISK MANAGEMENT N1 55 

SECTION 6 – FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS C1 58-61 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS C2 63 

CAPITAL WORKS C3 N/A 

ASSET MANAGEMENT C4 N/A 

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING C5 N/A 

STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE C6 N/A 



 

71 

Omissions report 
As a public unlisted company Icon Water is not required to comply with a number of ACT Government 
reporting requirements which are applicable to public sector entities. These are outlined below. 

Reporting Requirement Reason/s for Omissions 

B.8 Human/Resource Management Government Policy – not applicable to Icon Water 

C.3 Capital Works 
Government policy - not applicable to Icon Water. Details of Icon 
Water’s major capital works in 201415 are detailed in Highlights 
on page 12. 

C.4 Asset Management 
Government policy - not applicable to Icon Water.  Details of 
Icon Water’s Asset Management Strategy are detailed in 
Highlights on page 10.  

C.5 Government Contracting Government policy - not applicable to Icon Water 

C.6 Statement of Performance Not applicable to Icon Water 

D.1 Dangerous Substances Not applicable to Territory owned corporations 

D.2 Medicines, Poisons and Therapeutic goods  Not applicable to Territory owned corporations 

E.1 Investigations of Complaints Not applicable to Icon Water 

E.2 Teacher Quality Institute Not applicable to Icon Water 

F.1 Mental Health Not applicable to Icon Water 

F.2 Tobacco Compliance Testing Not applicable to Icon Water 

Part G – Gambling and Racing Not applicable to Icon Water 

Part H – Ministerial & Director-General Directions Not applicable to Icon Water 

Part I – Public Land Management Plans Not applicable to Icon Water 

Part J – Third Party Insurance Not applicable to Icon Water 

Part K – Victims of Crime Not applicable to Icon Water 

Part L – Waste Minimisation Contraventions Not applicable to Icon Water 



 

72 

Glossary of acronyms 

ACCU Australian Carbon Credit Units 
 
ARMC Audit and Risk Management Committee 
 
BOP Bushfire Operational Plan 
 
BWA Bulk Water Alliance 
 
ECD Enlarged Cotter Dam 
 
EMP Environmental Management Plan 
 
EMS Environmental Management System 
 
EPA Environment Protection Authority 
 
FTE Full Time Equivalent 
 
GL Gigalitres 
 
ICRC Independent Competition and Regulatory Commission  
 
ICT Information and Communication Technology 
 
IDIL Icon Distribution Investments Limited 
 
IMS Integrated Management System 
 
IRIL Icon Retail Investments Limited 
 
ISCA Infrastructure Sustainability Council of Australia 
 
LMWQCC Lower Molonglo Water Quality Control Centre 
 
LOTO Lock Out Tag Out 
 
M2G Murrumbidgee to Googong 
 
ML Megalitres 
 
NCWRS North Canberra Water Reuse Scheme 
 
PAH Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons 
 
PID Public Interest Disclosure 
 
R&D Research and Development 
 
SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition System 
 
SCI Statement of Corporate Intent 
 
SEC Safety and Environment Committee 
 
SMS Safety Management System 
 
SPMO Strategic Project Management Office 
 
SWPP Source Water Protection Program 
 
TOC Territory owned Corporation 
 
TRO Territory Records Office 
 



 

73 

Alphabetical index 

 Page No.

Asset management 

Attraction and retention 

10 

25 

Auditor-General and Ombudsman reports 36

Board and executive 16

Branding 13 

Bushfire risk management 55

Capital works and major infrastructure 12

Commissioner for the Environment 49 

Community engagement and support 38

Culture 23

Customer services 14 

Ecologically sustainable development 46

Financial management analysis 58

Financial statements 64 

Fraud prevention 33 

Freedom of information 52

Human resources 23

Human Rights Act 53 

Internal accountability 30

Internal audit 32

Investments 9 

Legal services directions 55

Legislative Assembly Committee inquiries and reports 34

Message from the Board 3 

Organisational overview 6

Organisational structure 23

Outlook 201516 27 

Public interest disclosure 52 

Regulatory review and pricing determination 13

Research and development 15

Risk management 33 

Sewerage operations 10

Sponsorships and donations 41

Staffing profile 24 

Territory Records Act 54

Water operations 11

Work health and safety 26 



74 



iconwater.com.au


	Annual Report to Government A4 2014-15 - 040915 - press quality export
	1. Icon Water and Consolidated Entities 2014-15 Financial Statements - Signed w audit report
	2. Icon Distribution Investments Limited 2014-15 Financial Statements - signed
	3. Icon Retail Investments Limited 2014-15 Financial Statements - final signed
	4. ActewAGL Joint Venture Audited Summary Financial Report - final signed


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




